

January 2001

Brief for the Appellant State of Rocky Mountain: Thirteenth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr>

Recommended Citation

, *Brief for the Appellant State of Rocky Mountain: Thirteenth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition*, 19 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 231 (2001)

Available at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr/vol19/iss1/8>

MEASURING BRIEF*

Civ. App. No. 00-1436

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

**FRIENDS OF THE LUSTRA, INC.,
and
STATE OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN,
Appellants**

v.

**MAGMA MINING CO.,
Appellee**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF ROCK MOUNTAIN**

Brief for the Appellant
STATE OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN

YALE LAW SCHOOL
David A. Grossman
Diane C. McGuire
Colin C. O'Brien

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
STATE OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN

* This brief has been reprinted in its originally submitted form.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 232

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 235

RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 239

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 239

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 241

ARGUMENT 243

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT RMDENR’S ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER PRECLUDES FOL’S ACTION UNDER THE “DILIGENT PROSECUTION” BARS OF 33 U.S.C. §§ 1319(g)(6)(A) AND 1365(b)(1) AND THAT THESE STATUTORY BARS APPLY EQUALLY TO FOL’S REQUESTS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES 243

A. The RMDENR Action Against MMC, Per CWA Section 309(g)(6)(A)(ii), Was Commenced Under “Comparable” State Law And Diligently Prosecuted 244

 1. *RMDENR’s administrative actions undertaken pursuant to the Rocky Mountain Solid Waste Act constitute an action commenced under “State law comparable” to CWA section 309* 245

 2. *RMDENR’s administrative actions taken pursuant to the Rocky Mountain Solid Waste Act were “diligently prosecuted” within the meaning of section 309 of the CWA* 249

B. The RMDENR Action Against MMC, Commenced Under “Comparable” State Law And Diligently Prosecuted, Bars FOL’s Actions For Both Civil Penalties And Injunctive Relief Under CWA Section 309(g)(6)(A)(ii) 251

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT IT HAD NO JURISDICTION DUE TO THE ABSENCE OF A CONTINUING VIOLATION, SINCE A CONTINUING OR INTERMITTENT VIOLATION AS REQUIRED BY 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1) DOES EXIST 252

A.	<u>The District Court Erred By Declining To Hold That A Continuing Violation Exists So Long As Unpermitted Fill Material Remains In And Continues To Add Pollution To Lustra Creek . .</u>	253
B.	<u>The District Court Incorrectly Focused Solely On Whether There Was A “Continuous” Violation Under <i>Gwaltney</i>, Ignoring The “Intermittent Violation” Part Of The Holding . .</u>	258
III.	RES JUDICATA BARS FOL FROM BRINGING ITS CWA SUIT BECAUSE THE STATE’S ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER HAS THE SAME PRECLUSIVE EFFECT AS A COURT ORDER AND BECAUSE FOL AND THE STATE ARE IN PRIVITY AND HAVE ESSENTIALLY IDENTICAL CLAIMS	260
A.	<u>FOL And Rocky Mountain “Sued” For Identical Things</u>	261
B.	<u>The Causes Of Action In FOL And The State’s Claims Are Identical</u>	262
C.	<u>FOL And The State Are In Privity In Their Actions Against MMC</u>	263
D.	<u>FOL’s And The State’s Enforcement Actions Are Both Against MMC</u>	263
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE CASE TO BE MOOT, AS THERE IS AT THE VERY LEAST A REASONABLE EXPECTATION THAT THE VIOLATION WILL RECUR	264
	CONCLUSION	265
	APPENDIX A	267
	APPENDIX B	277

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. Art. 4 § 1..... 260, 274

United States Supreme Court Cases

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC),
120 S.Ct. 693, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) *passim*
Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay
Foundation, Inc., 484 U.S. 49 (1987) *passim*
Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., et al., 465
U.S. 75 (1984) 262
United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass'n., Inc.,
393 U.S. 199 (1968) 264, 265
